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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Hal Jerman"
Subject: RE: Thanks for helping to get the micro cell nodes approved
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:16:00 PM


Dear Hal Jerman,
 
Thank you for your email. I will include your comment in the record.
 
Additionally, the City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1.
The appeals are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018.
The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to
uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only
scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these
applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a
hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the
Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available
here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council
Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 


 


From: Hal Jerman [mailto:hjerman@sbcglobal.net] 
Sent: Saturday, March 31, 2018 8:34 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Thanks for helping to get the micro cell nodes approved
 
I have no idea what the Luddites might have been screaming at you, but most of the good citizens of Palo Alto are
looking forward to better wireless data access.  I am happy that I live close to one of the proposed cells.
 
Hal Jerman
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3056 Ramona St
 








From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "dfkautz@pacbell.net"
Subject: RE: Verizon cell appeal Project - 17PLN-00169
Date: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 3:36:00 PM


Hello Francesca,
Good afternoon.
Yes, I’ll get back to you and other appellants regarding next steps for the appeal process. I’m still
awaiting the transfer of the appeal files to me from admin – admin is in their next steps process of
logging them in, etc.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 


From: dfkautz@pacbell.net [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 09, 2018 3:38 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Verizon cell appeal Project - 17PLN-00169
 
Hello Rebecca,
 
I was in this morning to appeal the Verizon cell project in our neighborhood and I was
wondering if you could please tell me what happens next in the appeal process.
 
Thank you,
 
Francesca 


On Jun 15, 2017, at 5:52 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
wrote:
 
Hello Francesca.
Good evening.
Here are photos of the mock site for reference.
Regards,
Rebecca 
 
From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 2:53 PM
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To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: 250 Hamilton AV Proposed Development Project - 17PLN-00169
 
Thanks for the information. I will check it out.
 
Best,
 
Francesca
 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca 
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 10:06 AM
To: 'Francesca'
Subject: RE: 250 Hamilton AV Proposed Development Project - 17PLN-00169
 
Hello Francesca Kautz,
Good morning.
Thank you for your email.
The proposed locations are on poles that are only in the right-of-way (not on private property).
You can find more information on the proposed project by reviewing the files for 17PLN-00169 in
our permit tracking system.
I’ve included the steps to access the files below. 
There is a non-live mock site of the proposed equipment on a pole near the Palo Alto Art Center
(adjacent to 1350 Newell) – the City allowed this non-live mock site at this location in order for
members of the public to see an example of what the applicant is proposing to install. 
I’ll send you a photo of it under separate email. 
Otherwise, the detailed project description and detailed project plans contain much more
information.
Please let me know if you have any follow-up questions for staff about application analysis and
processing.
The applicant, Mary Diesch, is also requesting contact from members of the public if they have any
questions or concerns about the project.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


<image001.jpg>  
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
Steps to Access Information on Formal Application 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Small Cell
Wireless Communication Facility Deployment project :
1.            Go to: https://paloalto.buildingeye.com/planning
2.            Search for “250 Hamilton” and open the records for by clicking on the green/blue dots
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3.            On the right hand side, scroll down to the information for the application 17PLN-00169, find
the “more details” button, and click
4.            On this new webpage, use the “Records Info” drop down menu and select “Attachments”
5.            You will now be able to click on the direct links for the project plans and detailed project
description. 
 
Applicant Contact Information: Mary Diesch | Vinculums Services | Site Acquisition Manager, Small
Cells | office +1-415-730-3700 | mdiesch@vinculums.com
 
Application Number: 17PLN-00169


Submittal Date: 05/23/2017


Project Address: 250 HAMILTON AV


Planner: REBECCA ATKINSON-650-329-2596; Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org


Project Description: Request by Mary Diesch of Vinculums, on behalf of GTE Mobilnet dba Verizon
Wireless, for a Tier 3 Wireless Communication Facility Permit Application, as prescribed in PAMC
18.42.110, for the deployment of small cell wireless communication equipment on utility poles and
streetlights in the public right of way. The proposed 18 small cell node locations in this
application, cluster 1 of 6, located within the Mid-Town, Palo Verde, and South of Mid-Town
neighborhoods, are considered a cluster of nodes within the proposed overall deployment of 92
small cell locations throughout the city. The project plans provide information on three equipment
configurations proposed for this application. Configurations utilized at each site contain some or all
of the following equipment: 1 antenna, 3 radios, 0-1 pole or ground mounted emergency battery
backup cabinet units, 1-2 electrical disconnect boxes, associated conduit, and fiber/power would be
provided from above on the pole via an aerial drop. For further background information, please refer
to the Vinculums/Verizon project website (improveyourwireless.com/paloalto/), the City’s website
(aca.accela.com/paloalto/ search under the project file number 17PLN 00169), and the 2016 Master
License Agreement process (cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/52893).


Snapshot of Proposed Pole List and Map:
 
Cluster 1 Pole List -
<image002.png>
 
<image003.png>
 
Weblinks to May 18 Architectural Review Board agenda and the staff report for the 17PLN-
00033 Preliminary Architectural Review - Vinculums/Verizon Small Cell Wireless Communication
Facility Deployment project:


·         May 18, 2017 Architectural Review Board Agenda
- http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/57843


·         Staff Report for Preliminary Architectural Review of Vinculums/Verizon Small Cell Wireless
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Communication Facility Deployment Project
- http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/57840


·         City’s Architectural Review Board Webpage
- http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/boards/architectural.asp


·         Video of the Vinculums/Verizon Small Cell Wireless Communication Facility Deployment
project May 18, 2017 Architectural Review Board discussion
- http://midpenmedia.org/architectural-review-board-62/


 
-----Original Message-----
From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 6:07 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: 250 Hamilton AV Proposed Development Project
 
Dear Rebecca Atkinson,
 
We do not have a telephone pole in our backyard at 3324 South Court, but there is one in our
neighbor’s yard and I’m wondering what the cell nodes are going to look like and whether their
unsightliness will affect us. Please clarify and send me some pictures.
 
Thank you,
 
Francesca Kautz
<VZW Mock Site 1350 Newell Road (4).jpg><VZW Mock Site 1350 Newell Road.jpg>
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From: Amrutha Kattamuri
To: Atkinson, Rebecca; Paul McGavin
Cc: Gitelman, Hillary; French, Amy; Harry Lehmann
Subject: Re: Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo Alto"s residential zones
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 8:32:46 AM


I still did not hear back from Rebecca. I also called her thrice yesterday to know until what day we can
submit public comments. I am really looking forward to seeing answers to all these questions below.


Thanks,
Amrutha


On Wednesday, April 11, 2018, 10:56:47 AM PDT, Paul McGavin
<paul.mcgavin@scientists4wiredtech.com> wrote:


Hi, Rebecca.


I have a few follow up questions -- how do we get access to the mailing list to whom the 
City of Palo Alto mailed notices for all Clusters that are facing installation of Close Proximity
Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo Alto's residential zones? Will you please
confirm that the mailing list is part of the public record?


Also, will  the City of Palo Alto planning staff now, finally. have the time to answer the
many reasonable questions that you and others in the City of Palo Alto Planning
Department have refused to answer since 12/6/17? You have a list of these unanswered
questions in the public record.


If you are having any problem locating these questions, then please email to let me know
that and I I will send them again.


Atkinson, Rebecca wrote:


Hello Amrutha,


1 & 2 - Please feel free to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as
everyone has already been doing – comments have come in via email and
hardcopy according to people’s preferences.


3 – the list that I showed you was the address list result from our mailing radius
following our Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also put notice in the
newspaper. We keep a copy of notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the
administrative record. It’s not something we have a link for. This is all very standard
for processing, not something that we prepare special to wireless projects.


Thank you.


Regards,


Rebecca
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-- 
Regards,


Paul McGavin
Scientists For Wired Technology
work: 415-382-4040
text: 707-939-5549
skype: paulmcgavin



http://scientists4wiredtech.com/






From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: celia chow
Cc: Davis, Phyllis
Subject: Re: Deadline for Appeal for Cluster 1
Date: Thursday, April 05, 2018 6:34:29 PM


Hello Celia Chow.
I'm out sick, apologies for the short note.
Monday is within the appeal deadline by my count. There are multiple departments to go to to file an appeal
(finance window, planning, clerk and so forth), so anyone filing should allow sufficient time to complete the filing
steps.
I'm cc'ing Phyllis Davis, who is likely to be the person at planning reception that would help if you have any
questions.
Regards,
Rebecca


Sent from my iPhone


> On Apr 5, 2018, at 6:15 PM, celia chow <celia.cchow@gmail.com> wrote:
>
> Rebecca,
>
> Please confirm that we have up to 5pm on April 9th to submit an appeal.
>
> Thanks!
> Celia
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From: celia chow
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Davis, Phyllis
Subject: Re: Deadline for Appeal for Cluster 1
Date: Thursday, April 05, 2018 6:58:59 PM


Great to know. Thank you so much!


Celia


On Thu, Apr 5, 2018 at 6:34 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org>
wrote:


Hello Celia Chow.
I'm out sick, apologies for the short note.
Monday is within the appeal deadline by my count. There are multiple departments to go to
to file an appeal (finance window, planning, clerk and so forth), so anyone filing should
allow sufficient time to complete the filing steps.
I'm cc'ing Phyllis Davis, who is likely to be the person at planning reception that would help
if you have any questions.
Regards,
Rebecca


Sent from my iPhone


> On Apr 5, 2018, at 6:15 PM, celia chow <celia.cchow@gmail.com> wrote:
>
> Rebecca,
>
> Please confirm that we have up to 5pm on April 9th to submit an appeal.
>
> Thanks!
> Celia
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From: celia chow
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals
Date: Monday, March 26, 2018 5:32:13 PM


Thank you so much, Rebecca,


I have one more question,  does days-to-appeal refer only to business days, or does it include weekend
days?  When is the cut off date for appealing the ARB’s/Director’s decision?


Thanks!
Celia


On Mon, Mar 26, 2018 at 4:01 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:


Hello Celia Chow,


Regarding your question in your first email below:


·         Each appealed node should be specifically listed by node number on the appeal form and in
the letter stating the reason(s) for the appeal. As outlined in the Fiscal Year 2018 Municipal Fee
Schedule found on the City’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/
documents/61512), the total fee to file an appeal for one or more nodes is two-hundred and
eighty dollars ($280.00). The fee is refunded if the City Council chooses not to hear an appeal. 


I’ll get back to you on the other questions as soon as possible.


Regards,


Rebecca


 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca 
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2018 2:41 PM
To: 'celia chow'
Subject: RE: Fee for Appeals


 


Thank you for your email, Celia.


I’ll get back to you on your additional questions.


Regards,


Rebecca
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From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 11:48 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals


 


Hi Rebecca,


 


It's my pleasure to meet you in person yesterday. Thank you for your help/support
in the last several months. We have some additional questions about the appeal
process. Please see below:


 


- How does Council’s consideration of the appeal work (assuming we got 3 Council
members to pull approval from the consent calendar)?   


- Do we get to speak?  How much time do we have?  Is there time for public
comments?  How much time would Verizon get?   


- Or is it the City that defends the Director’s decision?   


- Or do both Verizon and the City defend the Director’s decision?  


 


If you have answers to these questions, please let us know.


 


Also, I'd appreciate if you can let me know as soon as the Director's decision letter
is out.


 


Thanks so much!


Celia


 


 


On Mon, Mar 19, 2018 at 6:23 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@
cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:


Hello Celia,


Thank you for your email below and for our conversation this afternoon.
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Planning will get back to you on your specific question below. I anticipate it will be through
inclusion of this information within the forthcoming Director’s decision letter.


Regards,


Rebecca


 


 


 


Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 


Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code


Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped


 


 


From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2018 3:14 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Fee for Appeals


 


Hi Rebecca,


 


Would you mind to get back to me quickly about the appeal fees, is it per site or per cluster? 


 


Thanks!


Celia
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From: celia chow
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals
Date: Tuesday, March 27, 2018 12:45:34 PM


Thank you so much for the information. So to confirm it is $280 for an appeal which covers
11 nodes and 14 calendar days from March 26, 2018.


If you see anything different, please let me know.


I appreciate your help!
Celia


On Tue, Mar 27, 2018 at 11:04 AM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:


Hello Celia,


Good morning.


The Director made a decision on the 11 nodes and we’ve uploaded the letter to the project webpage. Calendar
days. Information regarding dates and logistics on how to file an appeal is on Page 2 of the letter.


https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/news/displaynews.asp?NewsID=3999&TargetID=319


I’ll get back to you on the other questions as soon as possible.


Regards,


Rebecca


 


From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 26, 2018 5:30 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals


 


Thank you so much, Rebecca,


 


I have one more question,  does days-to-appeal refer only to business days, or does it include
weekend days?  When is the cut off date for appealing the ARB’s/Director’s decision?


 


Thanks!


Celia
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On Mon, Mar 26, 2018 at 4:01 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@
cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:


Hello Celia Chow,


Regarding your question in your first email below:


·         Each appealed node should be specifically listed by node number on the appeal form and in
the letter stating the reason(s) for the appeal. As outlined in the Fiscal Year 2018 Municipal Fee
Schedule found on the City’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/
documents/61512), the total fee to file an appeal for one or more nodes is two-hundred and
eighty dollars ($280.00). The fee is refunded if the City Council chooses not to hear an appeal. 


I’ll get back to you on the other questions as soon as possible.


Regards,


Rebecca


 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca 
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2018 2:41 PM
To: 'celia chow'
Subject: RE: Fee for Appeals


 


Thank you for your email, Celia.


I’ll get back to you on your additional questions.


Regards,


Rebecca


 


From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 11:48 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals


 


Hi Rebecca,
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It's my pleasure to meet you in person yesterday. Thank you for your help/support
in the last several months. We have some additional questions about the appeal
process. Please see below:


 


- How does Council’s consideration of the appeal work (assuming we got 3 Council
members to pull approval from the consent calendar)?   


- Do we get to speak?  How much time do we have?  Is there time for public
comments?  How much time would Verizon get?   


- Or is it the City that defends the Director’s decision?   


- Or do both Verizon and the City defend the Director’s decision?  


 


If you have answers to these questions, please let us know.


 


Also, I'd appreciate if you can let me know as soon as the Director's decision letter
is out.


 


Thanks so much!


Celia


 


 


On Mon, Mar 19, 2018 at 6:23 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@
cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:


Hello Celia,


Thank you for your email below and for our conversation this afternoon.


Planning will get back to you on your specific question below. I anticipate it will be through
inclusion of this information within the forthcoming Director’s decision letter.


Regards,


Rebecca
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Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 


Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code


Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped


 


 


From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2018 3:14 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Fee for Appeals


 


Hi Rebecca,


 


Would you mind to get back to me quickly about the appeal fees, is it per site or per cluster? 


 


Thanks!


Celia
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From: Nat Fisher
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Member of the Public Inquiry: agendas PTC
Date: Monday, April 09, 2018 11:40:13 AM


thanks


What is meant by conf. 1,2 and 3?


Natalie


From: Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
Sent: Monday, April 9, 2018 9:53 AM
To: Nat Fisher
Subject: RE: Member of the Public Inquiry: agendas PTC
 
Dear Natalie,
Please see that I also included the direct weblink to the staff report in my email below, so you should
have it even if you are having any difficulty navigating off of the ARB agenda. When something is
hyperlinked, you just click on the link (in this case click on the agenda item) and the link takes you to
the destination, which is the staff report.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
From: Nat Fisher [mailto:sukiroo@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 1:09 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Member of the Public Inquiry: agendas PTC
 
How do I see the staff report for the March 15 meeting?
 
I don't know what you mean by navigating off the agenda item.
 
Natalie
 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 11:56 AM
To: Nat Fisher; Ellner, Robin; Spotwood, Alicia
Subject: Member of the Public Inquiry: agendas PTC
 
Hello Natalie, Robin, and Alicia,
 
Natalie,
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Robin and Alicia are the contacts for the Planning and Transportation Commission and the
Architectural Review Board, respectively. They can assist you in finding staff reports and minutes, etc
and are cc’d on this email.
 
Generally, the way to find these is to navigate off of the agenda (the staff reports are hyperlinked off
of each agenda item). I’ve copied in the links below, just in case there is any difficulty navigating off
of the ARB or the agenda.  


         March 15 ARB agenda: https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/63883
         March 15 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 Staff Report:


https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/63888
 
Minutes are prepared in draft form for review by the respective body. For example, the draft
minutes for the Dec 7 2017 ARB meeting were on the ARB agenda for review on March 15 2018. The
draft minutes for the March 15 2018 ARB meeting will be included on a forthcoming ARB agenda for
review.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca  
 
 
From: Nat Fisher [mailto:sukiroo@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 11:41 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: agendas PTC
 
The link worked today, but I want the minutes and report. All I got was the
agenda.
 
Natalie
 


 
From: Nat Fisher [mailto:sukiroo@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 11:46 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: agendas PTC
 
For some reason, Safari won't open the items on the agenda. I'll try on the
library computer next time I'm there.
 
The link worked this time.
 
Natalie
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 9:25 AM
To: Nat Fisher
Subject: RE: agendas PTC
 
Hello Natalie,
I’m not sure why there would be a problem with the link. It opens for me and others. It is the
weblink to the Architectural Review Board webpage. If there is a problem with the link on your
computer, then the other way is to do just a simple web browser search under “Architectural Review
Board Palo Alto” or something similar and let the browser find the page for you.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
From: Nat Fisher [mailto:sukiroo@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Sunday, March 18, 2018 12:30 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: agendas PTC
 
All I got was Apple support. This link did not work for me.
 
Natalie
 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
Sent: Wednesday, March 7, 2018 11:17 AM
To: Nat Fisher
Subject: RE: agendas PTC
 
Hello Natalie Fisher,
You and I have corresponded in the past regarding some of the wireless in the right of way projects
that are under analysis by the Planning Department and other Departments.
The staff report for the March 15 ARB meeting for Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 (17PLN-00169) will
be posted/released later this week on the Architectural Review Board’s webpage –
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/boards/architectural/default.asp. Please click on the meeting
date March 15 when it gets posted. Please click on the agenda item that you’re interested in and the
staff report will pop up.
Regarding the Planning and Transportation Commission, regular meetings are at 6:00 p.m. on the
second and last Wednesdays of each month and are cablecast live on Government Channel 26.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
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Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: Nat Fisher [mailto:sukiroo@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2018 11:10 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: agendas PTC
 
Aren't you the person who send me the Planning Commission's agendas each
week at this email address?
 
When is the next meeting?
 
Natalie
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From: Francesca
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: New cell node?
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 6:31:50 PM


Thank you for the information, Rebecca.


I know the pole has not had a sign from the beginning. That’s why I was surprised to see a
sign on it after the project on that pole had been pulled off the list. 


Maybe you can explain to me how the city is going to underground our utilities when Verizon
has its cells on our poles?


Thanks,


Francesca


On Apr 17, 2018, at 6:14 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:


Hello Francesca,
 
Thank you for your email.
 
I will check in with the applicant team about the status of notice boards on poles on
this and in general.
 
To answer your questions:
 
It has happened in the past that some notice boards were damaged or taken down by
some unknown circumstance or entity and the applicant has had to repost – the idea is
to keep up the notice boards on all poles initially proposed for a node, regardless of
status, as we all move through the review process. This seems like the most
conservative and most transparent approach, as the notice boards have the application
numbers and contact information - this allows for members of the public to more easily
look up the status or contact the Planning Department.  
 
It is my understanding that Node 140 was pulled from consideration/decision with the
Feb 26 project plans primarily because of the applicant’s ongoing further study of
vaulting feasibility on that node - it is anticipated that the applicant would apply again
at some point in the future.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 


From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
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Sent: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:26 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: New cell node?
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
I noticed recently that pole 3971 near 450 Loma Verde has a new notice of
proposed project on this site. I know that this pole did not have a sign before, but
since it was taken off of Verizon’s approved list of March 15th, I wasn’t
concerned. Now I am worried. Does this mean that those 4 poles that were taken
off the list are still in consideration? Can you please explain to me why the city is
putting signs up on poles that are not part of the approved project? Is Verizon
planning to include the 4 poles that were taken off as soon as it can?
 
Thank you,
 
Francesca
 
<image001.jpg><image002.jpg><image003.jpg>








From: Francesca
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Verizon cell appeal Project - 17PLN-00169
Date: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 5:49:31 PM


Thank you, Rebecca, for getting back to me. I look forward to hearing what the next steps are
in the appeal process.


Best,


Francesca


On Apr 10, 2018, at 3:36 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:


Hello Francesca,
Good afternoon.
Yes, I’ll get back to you and other appellants regarding next steps for the appeal
process. I’m still awaiting the transfer of the appeal files to me from admin – admin is
in their next steps process of logging them in, etc.
Regards,
Rebecca
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Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE
Department
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From: dfkautz@pacbell.net [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 09, 2018 3:38 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Verizon cell appeal Project - 17PLN-00169 
 
Hello Rebecca,
 
I was in this morning to appeal the Verizon cell project in our neighborhood and I
was wondering if you could please tell me what happens next in the appeal
process.
 
Thank you,
 
Francesca 
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On Jun 15, 2017, at 5:52 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:
 
Hello Francesca.
Good evening.
Here are photos of the mock site for reference.
Regards,
Rebecca 
 
From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 2:53 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: 250 Hamilton AV Proposed Development Project - 17PLN-00169
 
Thanks for the information. I will check it out.
 
Best,
 
Francesca
 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca 
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 10:06 AM
To: 'Francesca'
Subject: RE: 250 Hamilton AV Proposed Development Project - 17PLN-00169
 
Hello Francesca Kautz,
Good morning.
Thank you for your email.
The proposed locations are on poles that are only in the right-of-way (not on private
property).
You can find more information on the proposed project by reviewing the files for
17PLN-00169 in our permit tracking system.
I’ve included the steps to access the files below. 
There is a non-live mock site of the proposed equipment on a pole near the Palo Alto
Art Center (adjacent to 1350 Newell) – the City allowed this non-live mock site at this
location in order for members of the public to see an example of what the applicant is
proposing to install. 
I’ll send you a photo of it under separate email. 
Otherwise, the detailed project description and detailed project plans contain much
more information.
Please let me know if you have any follow-up questions for staff about application
analysis and processing.
The applicant, Mary Diesch, is also requesting contact from members of the public if
they have any questions or concerns about the project.
Regards,
Rebecca
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Steps to Access Information on Formal Application 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon
Small Cell Wireless Communication Facility Deployment project :
1.            Go to: https://paloalto.buildingeye.com/planning
2.            Search for “250 Hamilton” and open the records for by clicking on the
green/blue dots
3.            On the right hand side, scroll down to the information for the application
17PLN-00169, find the “more details” button, and click
4.            On this new webpage, use the “Records Info” drop down menu and select
“Attachments”
5.            You will now be able to click on the direct links for the project plans and
detailed project description. 
 
Applicant Contact Information: Mary Diesch | Vinculums Services | Site Acquisition
Manager, Small Cells | office +1-415-730-3700 | mdiesch@vinculums.com
 
Application Number: 17PLN-00169


Submittal Date: 05/23/2017


Project Address: 250 HAMILTON AV


Planner: REBECCA ATKINSON-650-329-2596; Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org


Project Description: Request by Mary Diesch of Vinculums, on behalf of GTE Mobilnet
dba Verizon Wireless, for a Tier 3 Wireless Communication Facility Permit Application,
as prescribed in PAMC 18.42.110, for the deployment of small cell wireless
communication equipment on utility poles and streetlights in the public right of way.
The proposed 18 small cell node locations in this application, cluster 1 of 6, located
within the Mid-Town, Palo Verde, and South of Mid-Town neighborhoods, are
considered a cluster of nodes within the proposed overall deployment of 92 small cell
locations throughout the city. The project plans provide information on three
equipment configurations proposed for this application. Configurations utilized at each
site contain some or all of the following equipment: 1 antenna, 3 radios, 0-1 pole or
ground mounted emergency battery backup cabinet units, 1-2 electrical disconnect
boxes, associated conduit, and fiber/power would be provided from above on the pole
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via an aerial drop. For further background information, please refer to the
Vinculums/Verizon project website (improveyourwireless.com/paloalto/), the City’s
website (aca.accela.com/paloalto/ search under the project file number 17PLN 00169),
and the 2016 Master License Agreement process
(cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/52893).


Snapshot of Proposed Pole List and Map:
 
Cluster 1 Pole List -
<image002.png>
 
<image003.png>
 
Weblinks to May 18 Architectural Review Board agenda and the staff report for the
17PLN-00033 Preliminary Architectural Review - Vinculums/Verizon Small Cell
Wireless Communication Facility Deployment project:


·         May 18, 2017 Architectural Review Board Agenda -
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/57843


·         Staff Report for Preliminary Architectural Review of Vinculums/Verizon Small
Cell Wireless Communication Facility Deployment Project -
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/57840


·         City’s Architectural Review Board Webpage -
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/boards/architectural.asp


·         Video of the Vinculums/Verizon Small Cell Wireless Communication Facility
Deployment project May 18, 2017 Architectural Review Board discussion -
http://midpenmedia.org/architectural-review-board-62/


 
-----Original Message-----
From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 6:07 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: 250 Hamilton AV Proposed Development Project
 
Dear Rebecca Atkinson,
 
We do not have a telephone pole in our backyard at 3324 South Court, but there is one
in our neighbor’s yard and I’m wondering what the cell nodes are going to look like and
whether their unsightliness will affect us. Please clarify and send me some pictures.
 
Thank you,
 
Francesca Kautz
<VZW Mock Site 1350 Newell Road (4).jpg><VZW Mock Site 1350 Newell
Road.jpg>
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From: Francesca
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 - Appeal Confirmation - Node 143
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:01:27 AM


Thank you, Rebecca, for the update. Glad to hear that the staff has elected to forgo the consent
calendar process. 


Unfortunately, I will not be in Palo Alto on May 21. I am wondering if the owners of the
house that I appealed, Dr. David and Ellen Vanderwilt, at 419 El Verano Ave. (No. 143) could
take my place?


Best,


Francesca


On Apr 13, 2018, at 9:39 AM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:


Dear Francesca Kautz,
 
Good morning.
 
This email confirms receipt of your appeal of Node 143 within 17PLN-00169
Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1. The reference number for your appeal is 18-AP-3.
 
The appeals for 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 are scheduled for a public
hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City normally employs a
two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to uphold the Planning
Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon
request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these applications,
staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a
hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or
modify the Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written
public comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
Please refer to the City Council website for more information. City Council Agendas,
City Manager Reports, and other materials are available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp.
 
Periodically, the City Manager’s Office also posts updates regarding wireless projects
proposed for the public right of way
-https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/wireless_communication_facilities/default.
asp.  
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Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "John D Melnychuk"
Subject: Remove Verizon"s Cluster 1 project (17PLN-00169) from consent calendar.
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:27:00 PM


Dear John Melnychuk,
 
Thank you for your email. I will include your comment in the record.
 
Additionally, the City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1.
The appeals are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018.
The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to
uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only
scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these
applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a
hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the
Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available
here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council
Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
 
From: John D Melnychuk [mailto:jmelnychuk@sbcglobal.net] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 1:43 PM
To: Council, City; Architectural Review Board
Cc: Clerk, City
Subject: Remove Verizon's Cluster 1 project (17PLN-00169) from consent calendar.
 
Dear Mayor Kniss, Council Members, and members of the Architectural Review
Board, 
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Please, I respectfully ask that Council remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-
00169) from the Consent Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an
opportunity to voice their opinions of Verizon’s plans directly to you.
 
Verizon and other for profit telecom companies wish to install their ugly, noisy,
industrial profit making equipment at the cheapest possible cost.  Most of the
equipment can be installed underground - the technology is already available.  I
object to our City not demanding best performance from Verizon and it’s competitors.
  We will live with undergroud equipment forever or live with above ground installation
of noisy, visually ugly equipment forever.
 
Please don’t give into industry demands only because City Management would prefer
to cave in.
 


1. I believe the Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of pounds of
cheap, ugly equipment on poles within a few yards of residents’ homes was not
correct..


2. Verizon’s claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible (Palo
Alto will be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods,
so surely Verizon can underground its equipment there as well.


3. I ask that Council to grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers only on
the condition that the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna,
underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances (this is what
sophisticated cities are now requiring of the telecom industry).


 
With respect and thanks to you for your public service,
 
 
John
 
 
 
John Melnychuk
3707 Lindero Drive
Palo Alto, CA  94306


 








From: Art Liberman
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Review dates for Cluster 2 Verizon application
Date: Thursday, March 29, 2018 3:12:07 PM


Hello Rebecca -


Good afternoon to you. In the latest update to the Wireless Information page,  the
shot clock for the Cluster 2 antenna proposal from Verizon was listed as  April 30,
2018. Has there been a date scheduled for the ARB review? If not, do you have an
idea when that might happen?


Thank you,
Art Liberman
.................................................................................................................


Cluster 2: The current tolling agreement for Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 2 Tier 3 Wireless Communication
Facility Permit application (17PLN-00170) extends until April 30, 2018.
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From: celia chow
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Shot clock for Cluster 1
Date: Sunday, April 01, 2018 8:22:34 PM


Hi Rebecca,


The updated tolling agreement extends 11 of the 15 small cell nodes until April 4, 2018. is it correct
that since the decision has been made for Cluster 1, the shot clock is no longer relevant even though
there will be possible appeals?


Thanks!
Celia 
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From: celia chow
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Shot clock for Cluster 2
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 9:33:17 AM


Hi Rebecca,


Happy Friday to you!


Is there an ARB meeting scheduled for Cluster 2 considering the expiration date for the shot
clock is April 30th?


Thanks!
Celia
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From: Hal Jerman
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Thanks for helping to get the micro cell nodes approved
Date: Saturday, March 31, 2018 8:34:57 AM


I have no idea what the Luddites might have been screaming at you, but most of the good citizens of Palo
Alto are looking forward to better wireless data access.  I am happy that I live close to one of the
proposed cells.


Hal Jerman
3056 Ramona St
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "snorton@gmail.com"
Subject: Update: Cell towers in residential neighborhoods
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:18:00 PM


Dear Stephanie Norton,
 
Thank you for your email. I will include your comment in the record.
 
Additionally, the City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1.
The appeals are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018.
The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to
uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only
scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these
applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a
hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the
Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available
here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council
Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: Stephanie Norton [mailto:snorton@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 12:49 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Fwd: Update: Cell towers in residential neighborhoods
 
Dear City Council,
 
Please remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent
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Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice their opinions
of Verizon’s plans directly to their elected representatives.
 
Also:


1. I believe that the Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of
pounds of cheap, ugly equipment on poles within a few yards of residents’
homes was not correct.  


2. Verizon’s claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible (Palo
Alto will be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods,
so surely Verizon can underground its equipment there as well).  


3. Please grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers only on the condition
that the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground
in flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances.


Thank you,
 
Stephanie Norton
155 Washington Ave, Palo Alto








From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "sued@daise.com"
Subject: Verizon Cell Towers
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:21:00 PM


Dear Sue and Ken Dinwiddie,
 
Thank you for your email. I will include your comment in the record.
 
Additionally, the City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1.
The appeals are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018.
The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to
uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only
scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these
applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a
hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the
Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available
here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council
Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: Sue Dinwiddie [mailto:sued@daise.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 2:39 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: RE: Verizon Cell Towers
 
Honorable Members of the Palio Alto City Council,
 
We are strongly opposed to the installation of hundreds of pounds of cheap, ugly Verizon



mailto:Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org

mailto:sued@daise.com

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330

mailto:rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

http://199.33.32.49/ParcelReports/

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/paloalto_ca/paloaltomunicipalcode?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:paloalto_ca

http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/pln/current/

https://paloalto.buildingeye.com/planning

mailto:sued@daise.com





equipment on poles within few yards of residents’ homes. Equipment should be installed
underground, as has been done for the most part for Comcast equipment.  Please do not install
cell towers unless all equipment except the antenna are placed underground in flush-to-the-
ground valts with no protuberances, as is being done now in several cities.  
 
Lastly, it is crucial that you not rule on this matter until you have hear the full appeals by
people who oppose the above-ground installations of Verizon equipment.
 
Thank you for your consideration.
 
Sue and Ken Dinwiddie


Sue and Ken Dinwiddie
543 Jackson Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94303
Home: 650-325-3033
sued@daise.com


 



http://sued@daise.com/






From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "schwark@gmail.com"
Subject: Verizon Cell Towers
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:25:00 PM


Dear Ramakrishna Satyavolu,
 
Thank you for your email. I will include your comment in the record.
 
Additionally, the City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1.
The appeals are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018.
The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to
uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only
scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these
applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a
hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the
Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available
here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council
Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
 
From: Schwark Satyavolu [mailto:schwark@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Schwark Satyavolu
Sent: Sunday, April 15, 2018 7:00 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon Cell Towers
 
Hello, 
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My name is Ramakrishna Satyavolu, and I am the owner and resident of 655 Hale St., Palo Alto CA 94301. I have
heard that cell equipment is going up in my neighborhood and it is all approved and a done deal. Maybe this was
done before I moved into this neighborhood three years ago, but I really think this seems very rushed and with no
opportunity for the residents to voice their opinions. I for one have a real problem with this, as the cell coverage is
just fine in my neighborhood without any further towers (I am on Verizon), and if any were required, it should be
with the health, safety and aesthetics in mind. If this has already been approved, I would like to categorically state
that this does not sound like the right decision. I don't understand even if this was required, why it cannot go
underground like all the other utilities that are being put underground with the work on University Avenue and
beyond. I would like to a) request that this be reconsidered altogether on whether to install this equipment. b) if at
the end of it, it is proven that the neighborhood really even needs these, then that all this be installed underground
like most other cities are requiring. 
 
At the very least, I would like to request that you remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the
Consent Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice their opinions of Verizon’s plans
directly to their elected representatives.
 
Sincerely, 
 
Ramakrishna Satyavolu








From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "chezmcg@hotmail.com"
Subject: Verizon Towers
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:19:00 PM


Dear Nancy McGaraghan,
 
Thank you for your email. I will include your comment in the record.
 
Additionally, the City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1.
The appeals are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018.
The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to
uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only
scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these
applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a
hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the
Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available
here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council
Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: Nancy McGaraghan [mailto:chezmcg@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 2:20 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon Towers
 
Dear Council Members,
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I am concerned about the proposed Verizon towers and ask you to remove Verizon’s
“Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent Calendar so that the people of
Palo Alto have a chance to voice their objections and recommendations. There is no
reason that a city like Palo Alto should be erecting these towers above ground,
especially at a time when we are taking great pains—and subjecting our citizens to
daily disruptions and inconveniences—to underground our own utilities. Verizon
should be held to the same standards. Their towers should be underground with no
visible above ground equipment.
Let’s not go backwards, in the name of upgrading these services, and live to regret it!  The
City of Palo Alto has a right to expect better.
 
Thank you for your consideration.
 
Sincerely,
 
Nancy McGaraghan








From: dfkautz@pacbell.net
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Verizon cell appeal Project - 17PLN-00169
Date: Monday, April 09, 2018 3:38:05 PM


Hello Rebecca,


I was in this morning to appeal the Verizon cell project in our neighborhood and I was
wondering if you could please tell me what happens next in the appeal process.


Thank you,


Francesca 


On Jun 15, 2017, at 5:52 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:


Hello Francesca.
Good evening.
Here are photos of the mock site for reference.
Regards,
Rebecca 
 
From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 2:53 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: 250 Hamilton AV Proposed Development Project - 17PLN-00169
 
Thanks for the information. I will check it out.
 
Best,
 
Francesca
 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca 
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 10:06 AM
To: 'Francesca'
Subject: RE: 250 Hamilton AV Proposed Development Project - 17PLN-00169
 
Hello Francesca Kautz,
Good morning.
Thank you for your email.
The proposed locations are on poles that are only in the right-of-way (not on private
property).
You can find more information on the proposed project by reviewing the files for
17PLN-00169 in our permit tracking system.
I’ve included the steps to access the files below. 
There is a non-live mock site of the proposed equipment on a pole near the Palo Alto
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Art Center (adjacent to 1350 Newell) – the City allowed this non-live mock site at this
location in order for members of the public to see an example of what the applicant is
proposing to install. 
I’ll send you a photo of it under separate email. 
Otherwise, the detailed project description and detailed project plans contain much
more information.
Please let me know if you have any follow-up questions for staff about application
analysis and processing.
The applicant, Mary Diesch, is also requesting contact from members of the public if
they have any questions or concerns about the project.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


<image001.jpg>  
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE
Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
Steps to Access Information on Formal Application 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon
Small Cell Wireless Communication Facility Deployment project :
1.            Go to: https://paloalto.buildingeye.com/planning
2.            Search for “250 Hamilton” and open the records for by clicking on the
green/blue dots
3.            On the right hand side, scroll down to the information for the application
17PLN-00169, find the “more details” button, and click
4.            On this new webpage, use the “Records Info” drop down menu and select
“Attachments”
5.            You will now be able to click on the direct links for the project plans and
detailed project description. 
 
Applicant Contact Information: Mary Diesch | Vinculums Services | Site Acquisition
Manager, Small Cells | office +1-415-730-3700 | mdiesch@vinculums.com
 
Application Number: 17PLN-00169


Submittal Date: 05/23/2017


Project Address: 250 HAMILTON AV


Planner: REBECCA ATKINSON-650-329-2596; Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org
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Project Description: Request by Mary Diesch of Vinculums, on behalf of GTE Mobilnet
dba Verizon Wireless, for a Tier 3 Wireless Communication Facility Permit Application,
as prescribed in PAMC 18.42.110, for the deployment of small cell wireless
communication equipment on utility poles and streetlights in the public right of way.
The proposed 18 small cell node locations in this application, cluster 1 of 6, located
within the Mid-Town, Palo Verde, and South of Mid-Town neighborhoods, are
considered a cluster of nodes within the proposed overall deployment of 92 small cell
locations throughout the city. The project plans provide information on three
equipment configurations proposed for this application. Configurations utilized at each
site contain some or all of the following equipment: 1 antenna, 3 radios, 0-1 pole or
ground mounted emergency battery backup cabinet units, 1-2 electrical disconnect
boxes, associated conduit, and fiber/power would be provided from above on the pole
via an aerial drop. For further background information, please refer to the
Vinculums/Verizon project website (improveyourwireless.com/paloalto/), the City’s
website (aca.accela.com/paloalto/ search under the project file number 17PLN 00169),
and the 2016 Master License Agreement process
(cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/52893).


Snapshot of Proposed Pole List and Map:
 
Cluster 1 Pole List -
<image002.png>
 
<image003.png>
 
Weblinks to May 18 Architectural Review Board agenda and the staff report for the
17PLN-00033 Preliminary Architectural Review - Vinculums/Verizon Small Cell
Wireless Communication Facility Deployment project:


·         May 18, 2017 Architectural Review Board Agenda -
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/57843


·         Staff Report for Preliminary Architectural Review of Vinculums/Verizon Small
Cell Wireless Communication Facility Deployment Project -
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/57840


·         City’s Architectural Review Board Webpage -
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/boards/architectural.asp


·         Video of the Vinculums/Verizon Small Cell Wireless Communication Facility
Deployment project May 18, 2017 Architectural Review Board discussion -
http://midpenmedia.org/architectural-review-board-62/


 
-----Original Message-----
From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 6:07 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: 250 Hamilton AV Proposed Development Project
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Dear Rebecca Atkinson,
 
We do not have a telephone pole in our backyard at 3324 South Court, but there is one
in our neighbor’s yard and I’m wondering what the cell nodes are going to look like and
whether their unsightliness will affect us. Please clarify and send me some pictures.
 
Thank you,
 
Francesca Kautz
<VZW Mock Site 1350 Newell Road (4).jpg><VZW Mock Site 1350 Newell
Road.jpg>








From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "crangle@alumni.stanford.edu"
Subject: Verizon"s Cluster 1 project
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:24:00 PM


Dear Colleen Crangle,
 
Thank you for your email. I will include your comment in the record.
 
Additionally, the City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1.
The appeals are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018.
The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to
uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only
scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these
applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a
hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the
Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available
here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council
Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: Colleen Crangle [mailto:crangle@alumni.stanford.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:48 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon's Cluster 1 project
 
​City Council:


I am writing to ask you to remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the
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Consent Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice their
opinions of Verizon’s plans directly to their elected representatives.


I do not support the Director of Planning’s decision to approve Verizon’s applications to
install its first wave of cell towers. I ask in the strongest possible terms that you approve
Verizon's cell towers only on the condition that they locate all of their equipment, except the
antenna, underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances. We deserve the
right to keep Palo Alto’s residential streets aesthetically pleasing.


Sincerely,


Colleen Crangle


​60 Kirby Place
 








From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "nlewisart@comcast.net"
Subject: Verizon, 17PLN-00169
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:23:00 PM


Dear Nancy Lewis,
 
Thank you for your email. I will include your comment in the record.
 
Additionally, the City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1.
The appeals are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018.
The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to
uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only
scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these
applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a
hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the
Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available
here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council
Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: Nancy C Lewis [mailto:nlewisart@comcast.net] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 4:37 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon, 17PLN-00169
 
City Council Members, 
 
Please remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the upcoming Consent
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Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice our opinions of
Verizon’s plans directly to our elected representatives.
 
I find the Director of Planning’s decision to allow Verizon to install above-ground equipment
on poles within a few yards of residents’ homes to be unacceptable.
 
I find cell equipment in any residential neighborhood to be unacceptable.
 
Verizon’s claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible since Palo Alto will
be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods.  Verizon should
underground its equipment there as well.
 
If you are going to grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers, then make it ONLY on
the condition that the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground in
flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances.
 
Sincerely,
Nancy Lewis
667 Kendall Avenue
Palo Alto
 
 
 
 








From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "russtarg@gmail.com"
Cc: Harry Lehmann
Subject: Vinculums Verizon Cluster 1 - Appeal Confirmation - All Nodes
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:18:00 AM


Dear Russell and Patricia Targ,
 
Good morning.
 
This email confirms receipt of your appeal of all nodes within 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon
Cluster 1. The reference number for your appeal is 18-AP-7.
 
The appeals for 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 are scheduled for a public hearing before
the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in
which the City Council is first asked to uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent
calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the
significant public interest in these applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar
process and schedule the appeals for a hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and
uphold, overturn, or modify the Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
Please refer to the City Council website for more information. City Council Agendas, City Manager
Reports, and other materials are available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp.
 
Periodically, the City Manager’s Office also posts updates regarding wireless projects proposed for
the public right of way -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/wireless_communication_facilities/default.asp.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Jeanne Fleming"; "Jeanne Fleming"
Subject: Vinculums Verizon Cluster 1 - Appeal Confirmation - All Nodes
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:06:00 AM


Dear Jeanne Fleming,
 
Good morning.
 
This email confirms receipt of your appeal of all nodes within 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon
Cluster 1. The reference number for your appeal is 18-AP-5.
 
The appeals for 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 are scheduled for a public hearing before
the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in
which the City Council is first asked to uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent
calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the
significant public interest in these applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar
process and schedule the appeals for a hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and
uphold, overturn, or modify the Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
Please refer to the City Council website for more information. City Council Agendas, City Manager
Reports, and other materials are available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp.
 
Periodically, the City Manager’s Office also posts updates regarding wireless projects proposed for
the public right of way -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/wireless_communication_facilities/default.asp.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Vinculums Verizon Cluster 1 - Appeal Confirmation - Node 130
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:02:48 AM
Attachments: Vinculums Verizon Cluster 1 - Appeal Confirmation - Node 130 Signed.pdf


Mailed April 13, 2018.
 
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "RK Parthasarathy"
Subject: Vinculums Verizon Cluster 1 - Appeal Confirmation - Node 134
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:10:00 AM


Dear RK Parthasarathy,
 
Good morning.
 
This email confirms receipt of your appeal of Node 134 within 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon
Cluster 1. The reference number for your appeal is 18-AP-6.
 
The appeals for 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 are scheduled for a public hearing before
the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in
which the City Council is first asked to uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent
calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the
significant public interest in these applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar
process and schedule the appeals for a hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and
uphold, overturn, or modify the Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
Please refer to the City Council website for more information. City Council Agendas, City Manager
Reports, and other materials are available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp.
 
Periodically, the City Manager’s Office also posts updates regarding wireless projects proposed for
the public right of way -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/wireless_communication_facilities/default.asp.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Amrutha Kattamuri"; "susan downs"
Subject: Vinculums Verizon Cluster 1 - Appeal Confirmation - All Nodes
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:28:00 AM


Dear Amrutha Kattamuri and Susan Downs,
 
Good morning.
 
This email confirms receipt of your appeal of all nodes within 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon
Cluster 1. The reference number for your appeal is 18-AP-8.
 
The appeals for 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 are scheduled for a public hearing before
the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in
which the City Council is first asked to uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent
calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the
significant public interest in these applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar
process and schedule the appeals for a hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and
uphold, overturn, or modify the Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
Please refer to the City Council website for more information. City Council Agendas, City Manager
Reports, and other materials are available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp.
 
Periodically, the City Manager’s Office also posts updates regarding wireless projects proposed for
the public right of way -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/wireless_communication_facilities/default.asp.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 



mailto:Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org

mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com

mailto:susanrdowns@hotmail.com

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp

mailto:rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

http://199.33.32.49/ParcelReports/

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/paloalto_ca/paloaltomunicipalcode?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:paloalto_ca

http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/pln/current/

https://paloalto.buildingeye.com/planning





 








From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Herc Kwan"
Subject: Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 - Appeal Confirmation - Node 129
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 9:35:00 AM


Dear Herc Kwan,
 
Good morning.
 
This email confirms receipt of your appeal of Node #129 within 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon
Cluster 1. The reference number for your appeal is 18-AP-2.
 
The appeals for 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 are scheduled for a public hearing before
the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in
which the City Council is first asked to uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent
calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the
significant public interest in these applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar
process and schedule the appeals for a hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and
uphold, overturn, or modify the Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
Please refer to the City Council website for more information. City Council Agendas, City Manager
Reports, and other materials are available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp.
 
Periodically, the City Manager’s Office also posts updates regarding wireless projects proposed for
the public right of way -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/wireless_communication_facilities/default.asp.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "kautz@pacbell.net"
Cc: "Francesca"
Subject: Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 - Appeal Confirmation - Node 143
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 9:39:00 AM


Dear Francesca Kautz,
 
Good morning.
 
This email confirms receipt of your appeal of Node 143 within 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon
Cluster 1. The reference number for your appeal is 18-AP-3.
 
The appeals for 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 are scheduled for a public hearing before
the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in
which the City Council is first asked to uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent
calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the
significant public interest in these applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar
process and schedule the appeals for a hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and
uphold, overturn, or modify the Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
Please refer to the City Council website for more information. City Council Agendas, City Manager
Reports, and other materials are available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp.
 
Periodically, the City Manager’s Office also posts updates regarding wireless projects proposed for
the public right of way -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/wireless_communication_facilities/default.asp.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: Kaori Shuji
Subject: Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 - Appeal Confirmation - Info Per Your Request
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:34:00 AM


Dear Kaori Shuji,
 
Per your request, I wanted to let you know that the appeal of Node #129 within 17PLN-00169
Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 was successfully filed under reference number 18-AP-2.
 
I sent email notification to Herc Kwan to that effect, as well as the information below regarding the
scheduling of the appeals before City Council:
 
The appeals for 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 are scheduled for a public hearing before
the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in
which the City Council is first asked to uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent
calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the
significant public interest in these applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar
process and schedule the appeals for a hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and
uphold, overturn, or modify the Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
Please refer to the City Council website for more information. City Council Agendas, City Manager
Reports, and other materials are available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp.
 
Periodically, the City Manager’s Office also posts updates regarding wireless projects proposed for
the public right of way -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/wireless_communication_facilities/default.asp.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Your.Voicemail@aam.cityofpaloalto.org
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Voice Message from 4082268821
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 9:29:00 AM
Attachments: Audio_Recording_S1-640745_001_compand.wav


Voice message copy


Caller: 4082268821
Duration: 00:19


To hear the voice message, play the attached recording or call your Messaging mailbox.


Messaging access number: 6506173100
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From: Your.Voicemail@aam.cityofpaloalto.org
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Voice Message from 4082268821
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:00:41 AM
Attachments: Audio_Recording_S1-640971_001_compand.wav


Voice message copy


Caller: 4082268821
Duration: 00:19


To hear the voice message, play the attached recording or call your Messaging mailbox.


Messaging access number: 6506173100
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From: City of Palo Alto
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Wireless Communication Facilities Webpage Update
Date: Thursday, March 29, 2018 8:43:49 AM


Wireless Communication Facilities Webpage
Update 


An update has been made to the City of Palo Alto's Wireless Communication Facilities
webpage. To view, click www.cityofpaloalto.org/wcf.


Thank you, 


City of Palo Alto 


The City has a variety of e-news topics that may be of interest to you. Join other
e-news topics, update your subscriptions, modify your password or e-mail
address, or stop subscriptions at any time on your Subscriber Preferences
Page. You will need to use your e-mail address to log in. If you have questions
or problems with the subscription service, please contact
subscriberhelp.govdelivery.com.


This service is provided to you at no charge by the City of Palo Alto.


This email was sent to rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org using GovDelivery Communications Cloud on behalf of: City of Palo Alto
· 250 Hamilton Ave · Palo Alto, CA 94301 · 650-329-2100
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From: Melody Song
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Mary Diesch
Subject: Alternate Pole
Date: Wednesday, April 04, 2018 1:51:18 PM


Hi Rebecca,


I am contacting you again regarding the Verizon small cell installations, specifically,
regarding the pole in front of my house (Cluster 2, Node 155 - 17PLN-00170).  I wrote a few
emails to you, the Planning Director, and the Architecture Review Board, strongly opposing
selecting this pole, because it fails to meet the criteria laid out in the design guidelines.


A few months ago, I learned about a viable alternate pole, Node 155-F. I emailed you at that
time about this alternate, and I am writing again to ask the City to give a full review of this
alternate. Node 155-F is a much better option, for the following reasons: 


1. It is much less visible
2. It has much better tree screening
3. It is not next to a two-story home
4. It is on a street with much less traffic


If you would come and take a visual inspection, you would agree with me. 


I spoke with Mary and she confirmed that 155-F is a viable alternate, and she agreed with the
four points I just mentioned.


So I strongly ask the city to request Verizon to submit all paperwork related to this alternate.
Thank you so much and please keep me informed on the progress.


Thanks,
Melody
792 Los Robles Ave
650.485.9020
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "rktroger@gmail.com"
Subject: Approve Wireless Communication Facility Permit Applications
Date: Wednesday, April 18, 2018 10:21:00 AM


Dear Roger Pierno,
 
Thank you for your email. I will include your comment in the record.
 
The City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1. The appeals
are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City
normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to uphold the
Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon
request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these applications, staff has
elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a hearing in which the
Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the Director’s decisions on the
nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available
here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council
Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: Roger Pierno [mailto:rktroger@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2018 3:55 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Architectural Review Board
Subject: Approve Wireless Communication Facility Permit Applications
 
Dear Honorable Counsel Members,


I am writing to urge your approval of current pending and future Wireless Communication
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Facility Permit Applications for the Deployment of Small Cell Wireless Communication
Equipment on Utility Poles.  These local, focused, distributed, low power systems are the best
way to improve Palo Alto's dismal cell phone coverage.  These systems provide increased
capacity and coverage with minimal disruption and minimal aesthetic impacts while also
keeping costs down for the mobile phone provides by not requiring underground installation;
if providers have increased costs they will get passed on to customers.


Thank you for your attention,


Sincerely,
 
Roger Pierno
1200 College Avenue
Palo Alto








From: Paul McGavin
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Amrutha Kattamuri; Gitelman, Hillary; French, Amy; Harry Lehmann
Subject: Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo Alto"s residential zones
Date: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:56:55 AM


Hi, Rebecca.


I have a few follow up questions -- how do we get access to the mailing list to whom the 
City of Palo Alto mailed notices for all Clusters that are facing installation of Close Proximity
Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo Alto's residential zones? Will you please
confirm that the mailing list is part of the public record?


Also, will  the City of Palo Alto planning staff now, finally. have the time to answer the
many reasonable questions that you and others in the City of Palo Alto Planning
Department have refused to answer since 12/6/17? You have a list of these unanswered
questions in the public record.


If you are having any problem locating these questions, then please email to let me know
that and I I will send them again.


Atkinson, Rebecca wrote:


Hello Amrutha,


1 & 2 - Please feel free to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone
has already been doing – comments have come in via email and hardcopy according to
people’s preferences.


3 – the list that I showed you was the address list result from our mailing radius
following our Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also put notice in the newspaper.
We keep a copy of notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the administrative
record. It’s not something we have a link for. This is all very standard for processing,
not something that we prepare special to wireless projects.


Thank you.


Regards,


Rebecca


-- 
Regards,


Paul McGavin
Scientists For Wired Technology
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work: 415-382-4040
text: 707-939-5549
skype: paulmcgavin








From: celia chow
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Deadline for Appeal for Cluster 1
Date: Thursday, April 05, 2018 6:15:04 PM


Rebecca,


Please confirm that we have up to 5pm on April 9th to submit an appeal.


Thanks!
Celia
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From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW:
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 12:54:27 PM


-----Original Message-----
From: 6507992129@mms.att.net [mailto:6507992129@mms.att.net]
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 12:48 PM
To: Council, City; Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject:


Please please remove Verizon's Cluster 1 project from the Consent calendar so that we resudents can express our
opinions directly to our elected representatives.  It is wrong and    to allow Verizon to install above-ground devices. 
Please only allow them to be placed underground except for the antenna.
Thank you,
Gina Craig
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "6507992129@mms.att.net"
Subject: FW:
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:28:00 PM


Dear Gina Craig,
 
Thank you for your email. I will include your comment in the record.
 
Additionally, the City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1.
The appeals are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018.
The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to
uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only
scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these
applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a
hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the
Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available
here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council
Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
-----Original Message-----
From: 6507992129@mms.att.net [mailto:6507992129@mms.att.net]
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 12:48 PM
To: Council, City; Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject:
 
Please please remove Verizon's Cluster 1 project from the Consent calendar so that we resudents
can express our opinions directly to our elected representatives.  It is wrong and    to allow Verizon
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to install above-ground devices.  Please only allow them to be placed underground except for the
antenna.
Thank you,
Gina Craig








From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW: 17PLN-00169
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 8:06:58 AM


From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:06 AM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: 17PLN-00169
 
Dear City Council,
 
The Planning and Community Environment Director made a mistake approving 11 cell (there is
nothing small about them) nodes in the Cluster 1 neighborhood on our utility poles. They are
aesthetically unpleasing, no matter how hard Verizon tries to cover them up, noisy and impede
future under grounding of our utilities. Public safety is a concern in the event of an earthquake or
fire and we, Palo Alto taxpayers, are liable, not Verizon, when that happens.
 
Please deny Verizon’s project to install 11 cell nodes in the Cluster 1 neighborhood unless it
undergrounds the equipment just like Palo Alto is doing all over the city, without fear of people
tripping or having trouble pushing strollers (see photos below). And if it refuses, it must use
existing utility substations, city, commercial or industrial buildings for placing their equipment,
which does not belong in residential neighborhoods. Verizon is generating billions in profit every
quarter and can afford to do this.
 
There is concern that once a site is erected, Verizon can then increase its size and noise ad
nauseam. It is also known that the primary use of Verizon cells is mobile video and their aim is to
boost capacity, not coverage. Aren’t we getting a Verizon macro tower at 1032 Colorado Avenue
and shouldn’t that take care of residents in the neighborhood who are worried about their cell
coverage? Will Sprint and T-Mobile also want to turn our town into an antenna farm? How will
the city assure us residents of the Cluster 1 neighborhood, that we will get underground utilities
just like everyone else in Palo Alto?
 
We must implement zoning ordinance requirements that no new telecommunications facilities can
be located in residentially zoned areas. We want underground utilities and Verizon’s cell nodes
will make that impossible. The city must protect our residential neighborhoods and preserve the
visual character of the community. Verizon should invest in innovative solutions for their cell
nodes that don’t impact residential neighborhoods and Palo Alto should be at the forefront of this
new technology.
 
Please overturn the Director of Planning and Community Environment’s decision.
 
Thank you,
 
Francesca Kautz
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From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW: Approve Wireless Communication Facility Permit Applications
Date: Wednesday, April 18, 2018 7:57:31 AM


From: Roger Pierno [mailto:rktroger@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2018 3:55 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Architectural Review Board
Subject: Approve Wireless Communication Facility Permit Applications
 
Dear Honorable Counsel Members,


I am writing to urge your approval of current pending and future Wireless Communication
Facility Permit Applications for the Deployment of Small Cell Wireless Communication
Equipment on Utility Poles.  These local, focused, distributed, low power systems are the best
way to improve Palo Alto's dismal cell phone coverage.  These systems provide increased
capacity and coverage with minimal disruption and minimal aesthetic impacts while also
keeping costs down for the mobile phone provides by not requiring underground installation;
if providers have increased costs they will get passed on to customers.


Thank you for your attention,


Sincerely,
 
Roger Pierno
1200 College Avenue
Palo Alto
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From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW: Cell Towers next to Residential Homes
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 8:06:21 AM


-----Original Message-----
From: Melody Song [mailto:shanghaimelody@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 12:30 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Cell Towers next to Residential Homes


Dear City Council,


The United Neighbors of Palo Alto filed an appeal of the Director of Planning’s decision to approve Verizon’s
applications to install 11 cell towers in Palo Alto. I am writing to ask the City Council to remove Verizon’s project
(Cluster 1, 17PLN-00169) from the Consent Calendar, so that Palo Alto residents will have an opportunity to voice
our opinions about this project directly to our selected officials.


I believe the Planning Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install unsightly and harmful equipment on utility
poles next to residential homes was incorrect. Palo Alto has plans for utility undergrounding throughout its
neighborhoods. Verizon should put all its equipment underground too. Verizon’s plan should only be approved on
the condition that the company locate all its equipment underground. This is what sophisticated cities are now
requiring the telecom industry. And it makes good sense.


Please hear our appeal, overturn the Planning Director’s approval, and require Verizon to put all equipment
underground.


Thank you very much!


Thanks,
Melody Song
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From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW: Cell towers in residential neighborhoods
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 8:07:15 AM


From: Melinda McGee [mailto:melinda_mcgee@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 12:25 AM
To: Council, City; Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Cell towers in residential neighborhoods
 
Dear Members of the City Council, City Clerk and members of the Architectural
Review Board,
 
I am requesting the removal of Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the
Consent Calendar so that I may have an opportunity to voice my opinion of Verizon’s
plans directly to my elected representatives. 
 
The Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of pounds of cheap, ugly
equipment on poles within a few yards of residents’ homes was not correct and
unfairly impacts certain Palo Alto residents.  There is no good reason why Verizon
cannot underground its equipment.
 
Do any of you live in the neigborhoods that will be impacted? Would you approve this
in your neighborhoods?
 
Verizon should be allowed to install its cell towers only on the condition that the
company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground in flush-to-the-
ground vaults with no protuberances (this is what sophisticated cities are now
requiring of the telecom industry).
 
We need to be heard and not railroaded or ignored in our reasonble request to install
the equipment underground.  Not doing so will affect the property values and quality
of life of the homes that are impacted.
 
We urge you to hear our appeal and that you overturn the Director’s decision. We
insist that Verizon honor Palo Alto’s aesthetics’ and other ordinances by hiding its
unsightly equipment underground.


Thank you.


Melinda McGee
3707 Lindero Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94306
 
Melinda McGee 650-704-6236  melinda_mcgee@hotmail.com
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From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW: Remove Verizon"s Cluster 1 project (17PLN-00169) from consent calendar.
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 2:52:27 PM


From: John D Melnychuk [mailto:jmelnychuk@sbcglobal.net] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 1:43 PM
To: Council, City; Architectural Review Board
Cc: Clerk, City
Subject: Remove Verizon's Cluster 1 project (17PLN-00169) from consent calendar.
 
Dear Mayor Kniss, Council Members, and members of the Architectural Review
Board, 
 
Please, I respectfully ask that Council remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-
00169) from the Consent Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an
opportunity to voice their opinions of Verizon’s plans directly to you.
 
Verizon and other for profit telecom companies wish to install their ugly, noisy,
industrial profit making equipment at the cheapest possible cost.  Most of the
equipment can be installed underground - the technology is already available.  I
object to our City not demanding best performance from Verizon and it’s competitors.
  We will live with undergroud equipment forever or live with above ground installation
of noisy, visually ugly equipment forever.
 
Please don’t give into industry demands only because City Management would prefer
to cave in.
 


1. I believe the Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of pounds of
cheap, ugly equipment on poles within a few yards of residents’ homes was not
correct..


2. Verizon’s claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible (Palo
Alto will be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods,
so surely Verizon can underground its equipment there as well.


3. I ask that Council to grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers only on
the condition that the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna,
underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances (this is what
sophisticated cities are now requiring of the telecom industry).


 
With respect and thanks to you for your public service,
 
 
John
 
 
 
John Melnychuk
3707 Lindero Drive
Palo Alto, CA  94306
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From: Architectural Review Board
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: French, Amy
Subject: FW: Update: Cell towers in residential neighborhoods
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 12:54:07 PM


From: Stephanie Norton [mailto:snorton@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 12:49 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Fwd: Update: Cell towers in residential neighborhoods
 
Dear City Council,
 
Please remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent
Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice their opinions
of Verizon’s plans directly to their elected representatives.
 
Also:


1. I believe that the Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of
pounds of cheap, ugly equipment on poles within a few yards of residents’
homes was not correct.  


2. Verizon’s claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible (Palo
Alto will be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods,
so surely Verizon can underground its equipment there as well).  


3. Please grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers only on the condition
that the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground
in flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances.


Thank you,
 
Stephanie Norton
155 Washington Ave, Palo Alto



mailto:arb@cityofpaloalto.org

mailto:Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org

mailto:Amy.French@CityofPaloAlto.org






From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW: Verizon Cell Towers
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 8:05:53 AM


From: Schwark Satyavolu [mailto:schwark@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Schwark Satyavolu
Sent: Sunday, April 15, 2018 7:00 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon Cell Towers
 
Hello, 
 
My name is Ramakrishna Satyavolu, and I am the owner and resident of 655 Hale St., Palo Alto CA 94301. I have
heard that cell equipment is going up in my neighborhood and it is all approved and a done deal. Maybe this was
done before I moved into this neighborhood three years ago, but I really think this seems very rushed and with no
opportunity for the residents to voice their opinions. I for one have a real problem with this, as the cell coverage is
just fine in my neighborhood without any further towers (I am on Verizon), and if any were required, it should be
with the health, safety and aesthetics in mind. If this has already been approved, I would like to categorically state
that this does not sound like the right decision. I don't understand even if this was required, why it cannot go
underground like all the other utilities that are being put underground with the work on University Avenue and
beyond. I would like to a) request that this be reconsidered altogether on whether to install this equipment. b) if at
the end of it, it is proven that the neighborhood really even needs these, then that all this be installed underground
like most other cities are requiring. 
 
At the very least, I would like to request that you remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the
Consent Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice their opinions of Verizon’s plans
directly to their elected representatives.
 
Sincerely, 
 
Ramakrishna Satyavolu
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From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW: Verizon Cell Towers
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 8:08:18 AM


From: Sue Dinwiddie [mailto:sued@daise.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 2:39 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: RE: Verizon Cell Towers
 
Honorable Members of the Palio Alto City Council,
 
We are strongly opposed to the installation of hundreds of pounds of cheap, ugly Verizon
equipment on poles within few yards of residents’ homes. Equipment should be installed
underground, as has been done for the most part for Comcast equipment.  Please do not install
cell towers unless all equipment except the antenna are placed underground in flush-to-the-
ground valts with no protuberances, as is being done now in several cities.  
 
Lastly, it is crucial that you not rule on this matter until you have hear the full appeals by
people who oppose the above-ground installations of Verizon equipment.
 
Thank you for your consideration.
 
Sue and Ken Dinwiddie


Sue and Ken Dinwiddie
543 Jackson Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94303
Home: 650-325-3033
sued@daise.com
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From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW: Verizon Towers
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 8:08:36 AM


From: Nancy McGaraghan [mailto:chezmcg@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 2:20 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon Towers
 
Dear Council Members,


I am concerned about the proposed Verizon towers and ask you to remove Verizon’s
“Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent Calendar so that the people of
Palo Alto have a chance to voice their objections and recommendations. There is no
reason that a city like Palo Alto should be erecting these towers above ground,
especially at a time when we are taking great pains—and subjecting our citizens to
daily disruptions and inconveniences—to underground our own utilities. Verizon
should be held to the same standards. Their towers should be underground with no
visible above ground equipment.
Let’s not go backwards, in the name of upgrading these services, and live to regret it!  The
City of Palo Alto has a right to expect better.
 
Thank you for your consideration.
 
Sincerely,
 
Nancy McGaraghan
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From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW: Verizon"s Cluster 1 project
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 8:07:33 AM


From: Colleen Crangle [mailto:crangle@alumni.stanford.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:48 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon's Cluster 1 project
 
​City Council:


I am writing to ask you to remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the
Consent Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice their
opinions of Verizon’s plans directly to their elected representatives.


I do not support the Director of Planning’s decision to approve Verizon’s applications to
install its first wave of cell towers. I ask in the strongest possible terms that you approve
Verizon's cell towers only on the condition that they locate all of their equipment, except the
antenna, underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances. We deserve the
right to keep Palo Alto’s residential streets aesthetically pleasing.


Sincerely,


Colleen Crangle


​60 Kirby Place
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From: Architectural Review Board
To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@gmail.com); Baltay, Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy
Subject: FW: Verizon, 17PLN-00169
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 8:07:58 AM


From: Nancy C Lewis [mailto:nlewisart@comcast.net] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 4:37 PM
To: Council, City
Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon, 17PLN-00169
 
City Council Members, 
 
Please remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the upcoming Consent
Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice our opinions of
Verizon’s plans directly to our elected representatives.
 
I find the Director of Planning’s decision to allow Verizon to install above-ground equipment
on poles within a few yards of residents’ homes to be unacceptable.
 
I find cell equipment in any residential neighborhood to be unacceptable.
 
Verizon’s claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible since Palo Alto will
be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods.  Verizon should
underground its equipment there as well.
 
If you are going to grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers, then make it ONLY on
the condition that the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground in
flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances.
 
Sincerely,
Nancy Lewis
667 Kendall Avenue
Palo Alto
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From: Francesca
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: New cell node?
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:27:29 PM


Hi Rebecca,


I noticed recently that pole 3971 near 450 Loma Verde has a new notice of proposed project on this site. I know that this pole did not have a sign before, but since it was taken off of Verizon’s
approved list of March 15th, I wasn’t concerned. Now I am worried. Does this mean that those 4 poles that were taken off the list are still in consideration? Can you please explain to me why the city
is putting signs up on poles that are not part of the approved project? Is Verizon planning to include the 4 poles that were taken off as soon as it can?


Thank you,


Francesca
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From: Amrutha Kattamuri
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: Public comments
Date: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11:24 PM


Hi Rebecca,


I remember you mentioning that the city is still accepting public comments on the Verizon Wireless
Application (17PLN-00169). 


1. If so, how do I enter things into public comments? 
2. I have a bunch of signatures for a petition that I would like to submit as well. Is there a deadline
for submitting petitions (with signatures) on this topic?
3. I remember you showing me a huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this morning, where
you sent out the letter of approval by the Director of planning. I think you also mentioned that this
address list was also entered in the public record. Would you be able to share the exact link for
that?


Thanks,
Amrutha
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Amrutha Kattamuri"
Cc: "Paul McGavin"
Subject: Public comments
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 12:00:00 PM


Hello Amrutha,
We just spoke by phone about making an appointment with me to review the project files and the
myriad of ways that people can use to submit public comments on the appeals.
Also, there is a City Council Procedures and Protocols Handbook
(https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330) that you can find on the City
Clerk’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/clk/default.asp). This handbook should
hopefully cover procedural questions regarding City Council. Also, here is a weblink to how to watch
Council meetings livestream and the locations of recorded/archived meetings -
http://midpenmedia.org/government/.   
Regards,
Rebecca
 
-----Original Message-----
From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:20 AM
To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: RE: Public comments
 
Thanks Rebecca,
Please give the email id for me to send the public comments. Also is there a deadline for submitting
public comments, meaning, until what date can I continue to submit my public comments?
 
Thanks,
Amrutha


From: Atkinson, Rebecca 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:45 AM
To: 'Amrutha Kattamuri'
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: RE: Public comments
 
Hello Amrutha,
1 & 2 - Please feel free to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone has already
been doing – comments have come in via email and hardcopy according to people’s preferences.
3 – the list that I showed you was the address list result from our mailing radius following our
Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also put notice in the newspaper. We keep a copy of
notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the administrative record. It’s not something we have a
link for. This is all very standard for processing, not something that we prepare special to wireless
projects.
Thank you.
Regards,
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Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 


 


From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: Public comments
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
I remember you mentioning that the city is still accepting public comments on the Verizon Wireless Application
(17PLN-00169). 
 
1. If so, how do I enter things into public comments? 
2. I have a bunch of signatures for a petition that I would like to submit as well. Is there a deadline
for submitting petitions (with signatures) on this topic?
3. I remember you showing me a huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this morning, where
you sent out the letter of approval by the Director of planning. I think you also mentioned that this
address list was also entered in the public record. Would you be able to share the exact link for
that?
 
Thanks,
Amrutha
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Melody Song"
Cc: Mary Diesch
Subject: RE: Alternate Pole
Date: Monday, April 09, 2018 11:51:00 AM


Dear Melody Song,
Thank you for your email below and others that you have sent in.
The City will do a full review on all materials submitted.
The applicant team is free to submit application materials for primary and/or alternate(s) - it is not
necessary for the City to request it for this information to come in.
If this information did come in, the applicant would need to put up the notice board on any
additional pole and there would also possibly be some other City noticing procedures.     
I do anticipate resubmittal of the Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 2 application materials in the future, but
the applicant team would be the ones to know exactly when.
Please feel free to check back in with me on the latest.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 


From: Melody Song [mailto:shanghaimelody@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 04, 2018 1:51 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Mary Diesch
Subject: Alternate Pole
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
I am contacting you again regarding the Verizon small cell installations, specifically,
regarding the pole in front of my house (Cluster 2, Node 155 - 17PLN-00170).  I wrote a few
emails to you, the Planning Director, and the Architecture Review Board, strongly opposing
selecting this pole, because it fails to meet the criteria laid out in the design guidelines.


A few months ago, I learned about a viable alternate pole, Node 155-F. I emailed you at that
time about this alternate, and I am writing again to ask the City to give a full review of this
alternate. Node 155-F is a much better option, for the following reasons: 
 
1. It is much less visible
2. It has much better tree screening
3. It is not next to a two-story home
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4. It is on a street with much less traffic
 
If you would come and take a visual inspection, you would agree with me. 
 
I spoke with Mary and she confirmed that 155-F is a viable alternate, and she agreed with the
four points I just mentioned.
 
So I strongly ask the city to request Verizon to submit all paperwork related to this alternate.
Thank you so much and please keep me informed on the progress.
 
Thanks,
Melody
792 Los Robles Ave
650.485.9020
 
 








From: Mary Diesch
To: Atkinson, Rebecca; Melody Song
Subject: RE: Alternate Pole
Date: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 12:30:13 PM


Dear Melody,
 
Thank you for copying me on your correspondence and for your detailed feedback on the aesthetics
of the alternate pole along Amaranta Ave.
 
I should know within the week, but believe we are planning to submit the required paperwork for
the Alternate as a viable pole for this node. As Rebecca mentioned, we will place a notice board on
the alternate pole, if we choose to move forward. Ultimately, the Planning Director makes a final
decision on the application, but prior to that, both Staff and the Architectural Review Board will
make recommendations to the Director. You will be notified of public hearings (ARB) by the city, per
their usual procedure, but feel free to reach out anytime if you have questions about important
dates. Updates are also easy to obtain through the city Accela website, using application number
17PLN-00170.
 
I will keep you apprised of our plans, but currently, we are looking at early May for a full resubmittal
of materials on this application. Please let me know if you have further questions.
 
Thank you,
Mary
 
Mary Diesch | Vinculums Services | Site Acquisition Manager, Small Cells | mobile +1-415-730-
3700 | mdiesch@vinculums.com
 
 
 
From: Atkinson, Rebecca [mailto:Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org] 
Sent: Monday, April 09, 2018 11:51 AM
To: Melody Song <shanghaimelody@yahoo.com>
Cc: Mary Diesch <mdiesch@vinculums.com>
Subject: RE: Alternate Pole
 
Dear Melody Song,
Thank you for your email below and others that you have sent in.
The City will do a full review on all materials submitted.
The applicant team is free to submit application materials for primary and/or alternate(s) - it is not
necessary for the City to request it for this information to come in.
If this information did come in, the applicant would need to put up the notice board on any
additional pole and there would also possibly be some other City noticing procedures.     
I do anticipate resubmittal of the Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 2 application materials in the future, but
the applicant team would be the ones to know exactly when.
Please feel free to check back in with me on the latest.
Regards,
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Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: Melody Song [mailto:shanghaimelody@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 04, 2018 1:51 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Mary Diesch
Subject: Alternate Pole
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
I am contacting you again regarding the Verizon small cell installations, specifically,
regarding the pole in front of my house (Cluster 2, Node 155 - 17PLN-00170).  I wrote a few
emails to you, the Planning Director, and the Architecture Review Board, strongly opposing
selecting this pole, because it fails to meet the criteria laid out in the design guidelines.
 


A few months ago, I learned about a viable alternate pole, Node 155-F. I emailed you at that
time about this alternate, and I am writing again to ask the City to give a full review of this
alternate. Node 155-F is a much better option, for the following reasons: 
 
1. It is much less visible
2. It has much better tree screening
3. It is not next to a two-story home
4. It is on a street with much less traffic
 
If you would come and take a visual inspection, you would agree with me. 
 
I spoke with Mary and she confirmed that 155-F is a viable alternate, and she agreed with the
four points I just mentioned.
 
So I strongly ask the city to request Verizon to submit all paperwork related to this alternate.
Thank you so much and please keep me informed on the progress.
 
Thanks,
Melody
792 Los Robles Ave
650.485.9020
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "celia chow"
Subject: RE: Fee for Appeals
Date: Tuesday, March 27, 2018 11:04:00 AM


Hello Celia,
Good morning.
The Director made a decision on the 11 nodes and we’ve uploaded the letter to the project webpage. Calendar
days. Information regarding dates and logistics on how to file an appeal is on Page 2 of the letter.
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/news/displaynews.asp?NewsID=3999&TargetID=319
I’ll get back to you on the other questions as soon as possible.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 26, 2018 5:30 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals
 
Thank you so much, Rebecca,
 
I have one more question,  does days-to-appeal refer only to business days, or does it include
weekend days?  When is the cut off date for appealing the ARB’s/Director’s decision?
 
Thanks!
Celia
 
On Mon, Mar 26, 2018 at 4:01 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:
Hello Celia Chow,
Regarding your question in your first email below:


·         Each appealed node should be specifically listed by node number on the appeal form and in the
letter stating the reason(s) for the appeal. As outlined in the Fiscal Year 2018 Municipal Fee Schedule
found on the City’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/61512), the
total fee to file an appeal for one or more nodes is two-hundred and eighty dollars ($280.00). The
fee is refunded if the City Council chooses not to hear an appeal. 


I’ll get back to you on the other questions as soon as possible.
Regards,
Rebecca
 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca 
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2018 2:41 PM
To: 'celia chow'
Subject: RE: Fee for Appeals
 
Thank you for your email, Celia.
I’ll get back to you on your additional questions.
Regards,
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Rebecca
 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 11:48 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
It's my pleasure to meet you in person yesterday. Thank you for your help/support in
the last several months. We have some additional questions about the appeal
process. Please see below:
 
- How does Council’s consideration of the appeal work (assuming we got 3 Council
members to pull approval from the consent calendar)?   
- Do we get to speak?  How much time do we have?  Is there time for public
comments?  How much time would Verizon get?   
- Or is it the City that defends the Director’s decision?   
- Or do both Verizon and the City defend the Director’s decision?  
 
If you have answers to these questions, please let us know.
 
Also, I'd appreciate if you can let me know as soon as the Director's decision letter is
out.
 
Thanks so much!
Celia
 
 
On Mon, Mar 19, 2018 at 6:23 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:
Hello Celia,
Thank you for your email below and for our conversation this afternoon.
Planning will get back to you on your specific question below. I anticipate it will be through inclusion
of this information within the forthcoming Director’s decision letter.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2018 3:14 PM
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To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Fee for Appeals
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
Would you mind to get back to me quickly about the appeal fees, is it per site or per cluster? 
 
Thanks!
Celia
 
 








From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "celia chow"
Subject: RE: Fee for Appeals
Date: Monday, March 26, 2018 4:01:00 PM


Hello Celia Chow,
Regarding your question in your first email below:


·         Each appealed node should be specifically listed by node number on the appeal form and in
the letter stating the reason(s) for the appeal. As outlined in the Fiscal Year 2018 Municipal
Fee Schedule found on the City’s website
(https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/61512), the total fee to file an
appeal for one or more nodes is two-hundred and eighty dollars ($280.00). The fee is
refunded if the City Council chooses not to hear an appeal. 


I’ll get back to you on the other questions as soon as possible.
Regards,
Rebecca
 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca 
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2018 2:41 PM
To: 'celia chow'
Subject: RE: Fee for Appeals
 
Thank you for your email, Celia.
I’ll get back to you on your additional questions.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 11:48 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
It's my pleasure to meet you in person yesterday. Thank you for your help/support in
the last several months. We have some additional questions about the appeal
process. Please see below:
 
- How does Council’s consideration of the appeal work (assuming we got 3 Council
members to pull approval from the consent calendar)?   
- Do we get to speak?  How much time do we have?  Is there time for public
comments?  How much time would Verizon get?   
- Or is it the City that defends the Director’s decision?   
- Or do both Verizon and the City defend the Director’s decision?  
 
If you have answers to these questions, please let us know.
 
Also, I'd appreciate if you can let me know as soon as the Director's decision letter is
out.
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Thanks so much!
Celia
 
 
On Mon, Mar 19, 2018 at 6:23 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:
Hello Celia,
Thank you for your email below and for our conversation this afternoon.
Planning will get back to you on your specific question below. I anticipate it will be through inclusion
of this information within the forthcoming Director’s decision letter.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2018 3:14 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Fee for Appeals
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
Would you mind to get back to me quickly about the appeal fees, is it per site or per cluster? 
 
Thanks!
Celia
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "celia chow"
Subject: RE: Fee for Appeals
Date: Thursday, March 29, 2018 9:46:00 AM


Hello Celia,
Good morning.
A March update was added to the City Manager’s website for wireless in the right of way projects in
general.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/wireless_communication_facilities/default.asp
 
 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 27, 2018 12:43 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals
 
Thank you so much for the information. So to confirm it is $280 for an appeal which covers
11 nodes and 14 calendar days from March 26, 2018.
 
If you see anything different, please let me know.
 
I appreciate your help!
Celia
 
On Tue, Mar 27, 2018 at 11:04 AM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:
Hello Celia,
Good morning.
The Director made a decision on the 11 nodes and we’ve uploaded the letter to the project webpage. Calendar
days. Information regarding dates and logistics on how to file an appeal is on Page 2 of the letter.
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/news/displaynews.asp?NewsID=3999&TargetID=319
I’ll get back to you on the other questions as soon as possible.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 26, 2018 5:30 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals
 
Thank you so much, Rebecca,
 
I have one more question,  does days-to-appeal refer only to business days, or does it include
weekend days?  When is the cut off date for appealing the ARB’s/Director’s decision?
 
Thanks!
Celia
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On Mon, Mar 26, 2018 at 4:01 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:
Hello Celia Chow,
Regarding your question in your first email below:


·         Each appealed node should be specifically listed by node number on the appeal form and in the
letter stating the reason(s) for the appeal. As outlined in the Fiscal Year 2018 Municipal Fee Schedule
found on the City’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/61512), the
total fee to file an appeal for one or more nodes is two-hundred and eighty dollars ($280.00). The
fee is refunded if the City Council chooses not to hear an appeal. 


I’ll get back to you on the other questions as soon as possible.
Regards,
Rebecca
 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca 
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2018 2:41 PM
To: 'celia chow'
Subject: RE: Fee for Appeals
 
Thank you for your email, Celia.
I’ll get back to you on your additional questions.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 11:48 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Fee for Appeals
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
It's my pleasure to meet you in person yesterday. Thank you for your help/support in
the last several months. We have some additional questions about the appeal
process. Please see below:
 
- How does Council’s consideration of the appeal work (assuming we got 3 Council
members to pull approval from the consent calendar)?   
- Do we get to speak?  How much time do we have?  Is there time for public
comments?  How much time would Verizon get?   
- Or is it the City that defends the Director’s decision?   
- Or do both Verizon and the City defend the Director’s decision?  
 
If you have answers to these questions, please let us know.
 
Also, I'd appreciate if you can let me know as soon as the Director's decision letter is
out.
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Thanks so much!
Celia
 
 
On Mon, Mar 19, 2018 at 6:23 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org> wrote:
Hello Celia,
Thank you for your email below and for our conversation this afternoon.
Planning will get back to you on your specific question below. I anticipate it will be through inclusion
of this information within the forthcoming Director’s decision letter.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2018 3:14 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Fee for Appeals
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
Would you mind to get back to me quickly about the appeal fees, is it per site or per cluster? 
 
Thanks!
Celia
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Nat Fisher"
Subject: RE: Member of the Public Inquiry: agendas PTC
Date: Monday, April 09, 2018 9:53:00 AM


Dear Natalie,
Please see that I also included the direct weblink to the staff report in my email below, so you should
have it even if you are having any difficulty navigating off of the ARB agenda. When something is
hyperlinked, you just click on the link (in this case click on the agenda item) and the link takes you to
the destination, which is the staff report.
Regards,
Rebecca
 


From: Nat Fisher [mailto:sukiroo@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2018 1:09 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Member of the Public Inquiry: agendas PTC
 
How do I see the staff report for the March 15 meeting?
 
I don't know what you mean by navigating off the agenda item.
 
Natalie
 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 11:56 AM
To: Nat Fisher; Ellner, Robin; Spotwood, Alicia
Subject: Member of the Public Inquiry: agendas PTC
 
Hello Natalie, Robin, and Alicia,
 
Natalie,
 
Robin and Alicia are the contacts for the Planning and Transportation Commission and the
Architectural Review Board, respectively. They can assist you in finding staff reports and minutes, etc
and are cc’d on this email.
 
Generally, the way to find these is to navigate off of the agenda (the staff reports are hyperlinked off
of each agenda item). I’ve copied in the links below, just in case there is any difficulty navigating off
of the ARB or the agenda.  


         March 15 ARB agenda: https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/63883
         March 15 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 Staff Report:


https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/63888
 
Minutes are prepared in draft form for review by the respective body. For example, the draft
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minutes for the Dec 7 2017 ARB meeting were on the ARB agenda for review on March 15 2018. The
draft minutes for the March 15 2018 ARB meeting will be included on a forthcoming ARB agenda for
review.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca  
 
 


From: Nat Fisher [mailto:sukiroo@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 11:41 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: agendas PTC
 
The link worked today, but I want the minutes and report. All I got was the
agenda.
 
Natalie
 


 
From: Nat Fisher [mailto:sukiroo@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 11:46 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: agendas PTC
 
For some reason, Safari won't open the items on the agenda. I'll try on the
library computer next time I'm there.
 
The link worked this time.
 
Natalie


From: Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 9:25 AM
To: Nat Fisher
Subject: RE: agendas PTC
 
Hello Natalie,
I’m not sure why there would be a problem with the link. It opens for me and others. It is the
weblink to the Architectural Review Board webpage. If there is a problem with the link on your
computer, then the other way is to do just a simple web browser search under “Architectural Review
Board Palo Alto” or something similar and let the browser find the page for you.
Regards,
Rebecca
 


From: Nat Fisher [mailto:sukiroo@hotmail.com] 
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Sent: Sunday, March 18, 2018 12:30 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: agendas PTC
 
All I got was Apple support. This link did not work for me.
 
Natalie
 


From: Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
Sent: Wednesday, March 7, 2018 11:17 AM
To: Nat Fisher
Subject: RE: agendas PTC
 
Hello Natalie Fisher,
You and I have corresponded in the past regarding some of the wireless in the right of way projects
that are under analysis by the Planning Department and other Departments.
The staff report for the March 15 ARB meeting for Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 (17PLN-00169) will
be posted/released later this week on the Architectural Review Board’s webpage –
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/boards/architectural/default.asp. Please click on the meeting
date March 15 when it gets posted. Please click on the agenda item that you’re interested in and the
staff report will pop up.
Regarding the Planning and Transportation Commission, regular meetings are at 6:00 p.m. on the
second and last Wednesdays of each month and are cablecast live on Government Channel 26.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 


From: Nat Fisher [mailto:sukiroo@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2018 11:10 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: agendas PTC
 
Aren't you the person who send me the Planning Commission's agendas each
week at this email address?
 
When is the next meeting?
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Natalie








From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Francesca"
Subject: RE: New cell node?
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 6:14:00 PM


Hello Francesca,
 
Thank you for your email.
 
I will check in with the applicant team about the status of notice boards on poles on this and in general.
 
To answer your questions:
 
It has happened in the past that some notice boards were damaged or taken down by some unknown circumstance or entity and the applicant has had to repost – the idea is to keep up the notice boards on all
poles initially proposed for a node, regardless of status, as we all move through the review process. This seems like the most conservative and most transparent approach, as the notice boards have the
application numbers and contact information - this allows for members of the public to more easily look up the status or contact the Planning Department.  
 
It is my understanding that Node 140 was pulled from consideration/decision with the Feb 26 project plans primarily because of the applicant’s ongoing further study of vaulting feasibility on that node - it is
anticipated that the applicant would apply again at some point in the future.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 


From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:26 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: New cell node?
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
I noticed recently that pole 3971 near 450 Loma Verde has a new notice of proposed project on this site. I know that this pole did not have a sign before, but since it was taken off of Verizon’s
approved list of March 15th, I wasn’t concerned. Now I am worried. Does this mean that those 4 poles that were taken off the list are still in consideration? Can you please explain to me why the city
is putting signs up on poles that are not part of the approved project? Is Verizon planning to include the 4 poles that were taken off as soon as it can?
 
Thank you,
 
Francesca
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Francesca"
Subject: RE: New cell node?
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 7:14:00 PM
Attachments: IMG_0262 - Node 140 - 450 Loma Verde.JPG


Hello Francesca,
I have inquired with the applicant team about the status of notice boards on poles on this and in
general.
In the meantime, here is a photo that I took when I did site visits @when Cluster 1 came in initially.
You mention undergrounding utilities in your appeal letter, so I will let the forthcoming City
Manager’s Report that staff is working on address topics in the appeals.
Regards,
Rebecca
 


From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 6:32 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: New cell node?
 
Thank you for the information, Rebecca.
 
I know the pole has not had a sign from the beginning. That’s why I was surprised to see a
sign on it after the project on that pole had been pulled off the list. 
 
Maybe you can explain to me how the city is going to underground our utilities when Verizon
has its cells on our poles?
 
Thanks,
 
Francesca


On Apr 17, 2018, at 6:14 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
wrote:
 
Hello Francesca,
 
Thank you for your email.
 
I will check in with the applicant team about the status of notice boards on poles on this and in
general.
 
To answer your questions:
 
It has happened in the past that some notice boards were damaged or taken down by some
unknown circumstance or entity and the applicant has had to repost – the idea is to keep up the
notice boards on all poles initially proposed for a node, regardless of status, as we all move through
the review process. This seems like the most conservative and most transparent approach, as the
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notice boards have the application numbers and contact information - this allows for members of
the public to more easily look up the status or contact the Planning Department.  
 
It is my understanding that Node 140 was pulled from consideration/decision with the Feb 26
project plans primarily because of the applicant’s ongoing further study of vaulting feasibility on that
node - it is anticipated that the applicant would apply again at some point in the future.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 


From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:26 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: New cell node?
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
I noticed recently that pole 3971 near 450 Loma Verde has a new notice of proposed project
on this site. I know that this pole did not have a sign before, but since it was taken off of
Verizon’s approved list of March 15th, I wasn’t concerned. Now I am worried. Does this mean
that those 4 poles that were taken off the list are still in consideration? Can you please explain
to me why the city is putting signs up on poles that are not part of the approved project? Is
Verizon planning to include the 4 poles that were taken off as soon as it can?
 
Thank you,
 
Francesca
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Amrutha Kattamuri"
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: RE: Public comments
Date: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:44:00 AM


Hello Amrutha,
1 & 2 - Please feel free to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone has already
been doing – comments have come in via email and hardcopy according to people’s preferences.
3 – the list that I showed you was the address list result from our mailing radius following our
Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also put notice in the newspaper. We keep a copy of
notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the administrative record. It’s not something we have a
link for. This is all very standard for processing, not something that we prepare special to wireless
projects.
Thank you.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 


 


From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: Public comments
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
I remember you mentioning that the city is still accepting public comments on the Verizon Wireless Application
(17PLN-00169). 
 
1. If so, how do I enter things into public comments? 
2. I have a bunch of signatures for a petition that I would like to submit as well. Is there a deadline
for submitting petitions (with signatures) on this topic?
3. I remember you showing me a huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this morning, where
you sent out the letter of approval by the Director of planning. I think you also mentioned that this
address list was also entered in the public record. Would you be able to share the exact link for
that?
 
Thanks,
Amrutha
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From: Amrutha Kattamuri
To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: RE: Public comments
Date: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:20:12 AM


Thanks Rebecca,
Please give the email id for me to send the public comments. Also is there a deadline for submitting public
comments, meaning, until what date can I continue to submit my public comments?


Thanks,
Amrutha
--------------------------------------------
On Wed, 4/11/18, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:


 Subject: RE: Public comments
 To: "Amrutha Kattamuri" <vkattamuri@yahoo.com>
 Cc: "Paul McGavin" <paul.mcgavin@scientists4wiredtech.com>
 Date: Wednesday, April 11, 2018, 10:44 AM
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 Hello Amrutha,
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 1 & 2 - Please feel free to
 submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone has
 already been doing – comments have come in via email and
 hardcopy according
  to people’s preferences. 
 3 – the list that I showed you
 was the address list result from our mailing radius
 following our Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also put
 notice in the
  newspaper. We keep a copy of notices, etc. that we have
 sent out as part of the administrative record. It’s not
 something we have a link for. This is all very standard for
 processing, not something that we prepare special to
 wireless projects.
 
 Thank you.
 Regards,
 Rebecca
   
   


 


   
 Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED
 Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
 


 250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto,
 CA 94301


 T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154
 |E:
 rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org


   
 Online Parcel Report
 |
 Palo Alto Municipal
 Code 
 Planning Forms & Handouts
 | Planning Applications
 Mapped
   


   
   


 From: Amrutha Kattamuri
 [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]


 Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11 PM


 To: Atkinson, Rebecca



mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com





 Cc: Paul McGavin


 Subject: Public comments


   


 Hi Rebecca,


   


 I remember you mentioning that
 the city is still accepting public comments on the Verizon
 Wireless Application (17PLN-00169). 


   


 1. If so, how do I enter things
 into public comments? 


 2. I have a bunch of signatures
 for a petition that I would like to submit as well. Is there
 a deadline for submitting petitions (with signatures) on
 this topic?


 3. I remember you showing me a
 huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this morning,
 where you sent out the letter of approval by the Director of
 planning.
  I think you also mentioned that this address list was also
 entered in the public record. Would you be able to share the
 exact link for that?


   


 Thanks,


 Amrutha


   


   












From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "Art Liberman"
Subject: RE: Review dates for Cluster 2 Verizon application
Date: Friday, March 30, 2018 3:18:00 PM


Hello Art Liberman,
A date hasn’t been scheduled yet, as I am awaiting word from the applicant regarding if the review
would be for the Oct 2017 plans and materials or a resubmittal. I anticipate a resubmittal, given the
ARB feedback the applicant heard during review of Cluster 1. Please inquire again.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 


From: Art Liberman [mailto:art_liberman@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 29, 2018 3:12 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Review dates for Cluster 2 Verizon application
 
Hello Rebecca -


Good afternoon to you. In the latest update to the Wireless Information page,  the
shot clock for the Cluster 2 antenna proposal from Verizon was listed as  April 30,
2018. Has there been a date scheduled for the ARB review? If not, do you have an
idea when that might happen?


Thank you,
Art Liberman
.................................................................................................................


Cluster 2: The current tolling agreement for Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 2 Tier 3 Wireless Communication
Facility Permit application (17PLN-00170) extends until April 30, 2018.
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "celia chow"
Subject: RE: Shot clock for Cluster 1
Date: Monday, April 02, 2018 9:36:00 AM


Dear Celia Chow,
Our City Attorney and the Planning Department monitor the shot clock and tolling agreements. We
have a tolling agreement in place for Cluster 1 that indicates if there is an appeal, then the City
receives an automatic extension of 45 days from the date of that appeal.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Sunday, April 01, 2018 8:22 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Shot clock for Cluster 1
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
The updated tolling agreement extends 11 of the 15 small cell nodes until April 4, 2018. is it correct
that since the decision has been made for Cluster 1, the shot clock is no longer
relevant even though there will be possible appeals?
 
Thanks!
Celia 
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "celia chow"
Subject: RE: Shot clock for Cluster 1
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:39:00 AM


Dear Celia Chow,
 
You have inquired about the shot clock/tolling agreement(s) for 17PLN-00169 in the past per our
correspondence below.
 
We received appeals of the nodes in 17PLN-00169 this past week.
 
The appeals for 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1 are scheduled for a public hearing before
the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City normally employs a two-step appeal process, in
which the City Council is first asked to uphold the Planning Director’s decision on its consent
calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon request of the City Council. Given the
significant public interest in these applications, staff has elected to forgo the consent calendar
process and schedule the appeals for a hearing in which the Council may take public testimony and
uphold, overturn, or modify the Director’s decisions on the nodes.
 
The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.
 
Please refer to the City Council website for more information. City Council Agendas, City Manager
Reports, and other materials are available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp.
 
Periodically, the City Manager’s Office also posts updates regarding wireless projects proposed for
the public right of way -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/wireless_communication_facilities/default.asp.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca 
Sent: Monday, April 02, 2018 9:36 AM
To: 'celia chow'
Subject: RE: Shot clock for Cluster 1
 
Dear Celia Chow,
Our City Attorney and the Planning Department monitor the shot clock and tolling agreements. We
have a tolling agreement in place for Cluster 1 that indicates if there is an appeal, then the City
receives an automatic extension of 45 days from the date of that appeal.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Sunday, April 01, 2018 8:22 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Shot clock for Cluster 1
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
The updated tolling agreement extends 11 of the 15 small cell nodes until April 4, 2018. is it correct
that since the decision has been made for Cluster 1, the shot clock is no longer
relevant even though there will be possible appeals?
 
Thanks!
Celia 
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
To: "celia chow"
Subject: RE: Shot clock for Cluster 2
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 12:06:00 PM


Dear Celia Chow,
The current tolling agreement for WCF permit application Cluster 2 (17PLN-00170) is still in effect
(extends until April 30, 2018). The current project plans and application materials are from October
2017. I am awaiting a copy of an updated tolling agreement, as the applicant has indicated that they
want to resubmit, given the ARB feedback the applicant heard during review of Cluster 1.
Regards,
Rebecca
 
 
 


 
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
 
Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
 


 
From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 9:33 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Shot clock for Cluster 2
 
Hi Rebecca,
 
Happy Friday to you!
 
Is there an ARB meeting scheduled for Cluster 2 considering the expiration date for the shot
clock is April 30th?
 
Thanks!
Celia
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